
.--~'. 

~:~~~---' CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET 

Agency Tracking# Edison ID Contract# Amendment# 

31865-00007 36612 03 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Department of Health - Division of Health Licensure and Regulation 0000000051 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Extends Term, Increases Maximum Liability and Updates Payment Rates for FY17 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: [gj YES 0No I End Date: June 30, 2017 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE ger this Amendment (zero if N/A): $500,000.00 

Funding-

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2014 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $500,000.00 

2015 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $500,000.00 

2016 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $500,000.00 

2017 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $500,000.00 

TOTAL: $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: DYES [gj NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 

CPO USE 

to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

-~ 
Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 



AMENDMENT #3 
TO CONTRACT #36612 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
BUREAU OF TENNCARE 

AND 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DIVISION OF HEALTH LICENSURE AND REGULATION 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and Administration, Bureau of TennCare hereinafter 
referred to as the "Procuring State Agency" or "TennCare" and the Department of Health, Division of 
Health Licensure and Regulation (DHLR), hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." For good and 
valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which Is hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and 
agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended 
as follows: 

1. Contract Sections A.1 O.a, b, and d are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following: 

a. Upon notification by the Contractor of a SNF, NF, or ICF/liD decertification by CMS, 
TennCare LTSS staff will work with and assist Contractor staff to ensure appropriate 
transition activities (e.g., resident/family meetings) are scheduled and conducted timely 
after the notice of facilitation termination by CMS; 

b. Assist Contractor staff with completion of bed surveys, as requested, in the county in 
which the decertified facility is located, all contiguous counties, and extended 2nd tier 
counties to determine bed availability, and assist Contractor staff with updating the bed 
surveys as necessary during the transition process to ensure current information 
regarding bed availability and/or to address specific placement needs; 

d. Establish a process for NFs to be certified for readmission in the Medicaid Program after 
having been involuntarily terminated from participation in the Medicare Program by CMS 
and/or the Medicaid Program by TennCare; and 

2. Contract Section 8.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

8.1. This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning July 1, 2013, and ending on June 
30, 2017. The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the Procuring State 
Agency shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor which were not 
performed within this specified contract period. 

3. Contract Section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the Procuring State Agency 
under this Contract exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for FY 14, 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for FY 15, Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000.00) for FY 16, and Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) for 
FY '17, with a total maximum liability of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00). The 
payment rates in Section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor 
for the services and all of the Contractor's obligations hereunder regardless of the 
difficulty, materials or equipment required. The payment rates include, but are not limited 
to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or 
to be incurred by the Contractor. 

4. The Contract is amended by adding section C.3.b(4): 



C.3.b(4) For service performed from July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017, the following rates 
shall apply: 

Amount 
Service Description 

(per compensable increment) 

Perform Audits (OCRC) $65,000.00 

Perform Audits (LINTON) $15,000.00 

Administer Nurse Aide Test $340,000.00 

Implementation of Federal Long-Term Care $80,000.00 
Enforcement Regulations 

TOTAL $500,000.00 

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective June 30, 2016. All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH: 

John J. Dreyzehner, MD, MPH, FACOEM, Commission 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above) 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
BUREAU OF TENNCARE: 

5. 31 · I(, 
DATE 

DATE 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET 

Agency Tracking # 

31865-00007 

Contractor Legal Entity Name 

Edison ID Contract# 

36612 

Department of Health - Division of Health Licensure and Regulation 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Amendment# 

02 

Edison Vendor ID 

0000000051 

Extends Term, Increases Maximum Liability and Updates Payment Rates for FY16 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: IZI YES D NO End Date: June 30, 2016 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if NIA): $500,000.00 

Funding -

FY State Federal lnterde artmental Other 

2014 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 

2015 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 

2016 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 

TOTAL: $750,000.00 $750,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: D YES IZJ NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other obl;g/; · 
Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

TOTAL Contract Amount 

$500,000.00 

$500,000.00 

$500,000.00 

$1,500,000.00 

CPO USE 



AMENDMENT #2 
TO CONTRACT #36612 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
BUREAU OF TENNCARE 

AND 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

DIVISION OF HEALTH LICENSURE AND REGULATION 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and Administration, Bureau of TennCare hereinafter 
referred to as the "Procuring State Agency" or "TennCare" and the Department of Health, Division of 
Health Licensure and Regulation (DHLR), hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." For good and 
valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. it is mutually understood and 
agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended 
as follows: 

1. Contract Section A 1 O.b. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following : 

b. Upon notification by the Contractor ofa SNF, NF, or ICF/llD decertification by CMS, 
TennCare LTSS staff will work with and assist Contractor staff to ensure appropriate 
transition activities {e.·g., resident/family meetings) are scheduled and conducted timely 
after the notice of facility termin·ation by CMS; 

2. Contract Section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

B.1, This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning July 1, 201 3, and ending on June 
30, 2016. The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the Procuring State 
Agency shall have no obligation For, services rendered by t11e Contractor w hich were not 
performed within this specified contract period. 

3. Contract SectionC.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the Procuring State Agency 
under this Contract exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (500,000.00) for FY 14, Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500;000.00) for FY 15, and Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars (500,000.00) for FY 16 with a total maximum liability of One Million Five Hundred 
Dollars ($1,500,000.00). The payment rates in Section C.3 shall constitute the entire 
compensation due the Contractor for the services and all of the Contractor's obligations 
hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required. The payment 
rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other 
direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

4. The Contract is amended by adding sections C.3.b(3) below: 

C.3.b.(3) For service performed from July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2016, the following rates 
shall apply: 

Service Description 
Amount 

(per compensable increment) 

Perform Audits (OCRC) $65,000.00 

Perform Audits (LINTON) $15,000.00 

Administer Nurse Aide Test $340,000.00 

1 



Implementation of Federal Long-Term Care 
Enforcement Regulations 

TOTAL 

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective June 30, 2015. All other 
terms and conditions ·of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

TENNESSEE bEPARiMENT OF HEAL TH: 

~~~,.m41m~ 
John J. Dreyzehner, MD, MPH, FACOEJVI, Commissioner 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above) 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
BUREAU OF TENNCARE: 

Larry B. Ma_')lm, Comm1ss1oner 

4· ~8· /5 
DATE 

i/Zf/?c)tS 
DATE 

2 



CONTRACT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET 

Agency Tracking# Edison ID Contract# 

31865-0000 7 36612 

Contractor Legal Entity Name 

Department of Health - Division of Health Licensure and Regulation 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Updates Scope 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date: DYES ~NO End Date: 

Amendment# 

01 

Edison Vendor ID 

0000000051 

June 30, 2015 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if NIA): $ 

Funding-

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other 

2014 $250,000 .. 00 $250,000.00 

2015 $250,000 .. 00 $250,000.00 

TOTAL: $500,000.00 $500,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding: D YES [8J NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation: There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligatioins. 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

TOT AL Contract Amount 

$500,000.00 

$500,000.00 

$1,000,000.00 

CPO USE 



AMENDMENT #1 
TO CONTRACT #36612 

BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 

DIVISION OF HEA.L TH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
BUREAU OF TENNCARE 

AND 
DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH 

DIVISION OF HEAL TH LICENSURE AND REGULATION 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, Division of Health Care Finance and Administration, Bureau of TennCare hereinafter 
referred to as the "Procurlng State Agency" or "TennCare" and the Department of Health, Division of 
Health Licensure and Regulation (DHLR), hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." For good and 
valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, it Is mutually understood and 
agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended 
as follows: 

1. The first two paragraphs of the Contract are deleted and replaced with the following: 

This Contract, between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance and Administration, 
Division of Health Care Finance and Administration, Bureau of TennCare, hereinafter referred to 
as the "Procuring State Agency" or "TennCare," and the Department of Health, Division of Health 
Licensure and Regulation (DHLR), designated as the survey agency In accordance with 42 CFR 
§ 431.610(e) and Section 4.11 (a) of the State Plan, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." 

TennCare is the "Single State Medicaid Agency" designated by Section 1.1 (a) of the Medicaid State 
Plan (State Plan), and TennCare is the "Medlcal Assistance Unir designated by Section 1.2(b) of 
the State Plan to administer the State medical assistance program as provided for In Title XIX of the 
Social Security Act as amended. The Contractor is the "State Survey Agency," responsible for 
survey and certification of Title XVIII and XIX facilities, designated by Sections 4.11(a),(b) of the 
State Plan to perform survey and certification of Title XIX facilities as further defined below in the 
"SCOPE OF SERVICES." 

2. Contract section A.3.b. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

b. The Contractor shall perform complete provider-specific surveys for SNFs, NFs, and 
ICF/llD according to the survey requirements in 42 U.S.C. § 1396r(g)(2}(A), and as 
specified In 42 C.F.R. § 488.305 and SOM Appendices J and P; 

i. NF, SNF, and ICF/110 surveys shall be performed no later than 15 months after the 
last day of the previous provider-specific survey, and the statewide average Interval 
between surveys shall not exceed 12 months in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 
1396r(g)(2)(A)(lii) and 42 C.F.R. § 442.109. Facilities with excellent histories of 
compliance may be surveyed less f requentty to determine compliance, but no less 
frequently than every 15 months. 

ii. If the provider-specific survey finds that a facility has furnished substandard quality of 
care, the Contractor shall conduct an extended survey not later than 14 calendar 
days after the provider-specific survey in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 
1396r(g)(2)(B)(i},(ii) and 42 C.F.R. § 488.31 O(c). 

3. Contract section A.8.b. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

b. Conduct State Monitoring Visits (distinct from survey and certification visits) in 
accordance with the requirements specified in SOM§ 5077 when the following events 
occur: 

2 



I. During bankruptcy, ln those cases in which CMS has authorized such visits; 

Ii. After a change of ownership, as authorized by the CMS Regional Office (RO): 

iii. During or shortly after removal of immediate jeopardy when the purpose of the visit is 
to ensure the welfare of the residents/clients/patients by [providing an oversight 
presence, rather than to perform a structured follow-up viisit; and 

iv. In other circumstances, as authorized by the CMS RO. 

4. Contract section A.10. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

A.10. TennCare Responsibilities: 

Although survey and certification functions are overseen by CMS, TennCare wlll receive 
individual survey results, receive aggregate performance reports, confirm that only those 
facilities certified as meeting conditions of participation are enrolled as Medicaid 
providers, and coordinate activities with the Contractor to benefit Medicaid recipients. 
Specifically, TennCare shall: 

a. Upon notification by the Contractor of a SNF, NF, or ICFJllD decertification by CMS, 
TennCare L TSS staff will work with and assist staff from the Contractor to ensure 
appropriate and timely transition activities, including scheduling resident/family 
meetings, which shall be due within 7 but no more than 10 days after the notice of 
facility termination by CMS; 

b. Assist the Contractor staff with completion of bed surveys, as requested, in the 
county in which the decertified facility is located, all contiguous counties, and 
extended 2"d tier counties to determine bed availability, and update as necessary 
during the transition process to ensure current Information regarding bed availability 
and/or to address specific placement needs; 

c. Coordinate with TennCare Managed Care Organizations to provide information to 
transitioning residents regarding home and community based services alternatives to 
placement in another NF; 

d. Establish a process for NFs to be recertified for participation in the Medicaid Program 
after having been Involuntarily terminated from participation by CMS; and 

e. Require the timely submission of all reports identified in sections A.5 and A.9 of this 
contract, and may assess liquidated damages as specified in section E.12 and 
Attachment A. 

5. Contract section E.2. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

E.2. Comrnunjcations and Contacts. All Instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 
communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by 
overnight courier service with an asset tracking system, or by EMAIL or facsimile 
transmission with recipient confirmation. Any such communications, regardless of 
method of transmission, shall be addressed to the respective party at the appropriate 
mailing address, facsimile number, or EMAIL address as set forth below or to that of such 
other party or address, as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 

The Procuring State Agency: 

Deputy Commissioner 
Department of Finance and Administration 

3 



Division of Health Care Finance and Administration 
Bureau of TennCare 
310 Great Circle Road 
Nashvi lie TN 37243 
(615) 507-6443 (PhOne) 
(615) 741-0882 (FAX) 
Darin.J.Gordon@tn.gov 

The Contractor: 

Department of Health 
Division of Health Ucensure and Regulation 
665 Mainstream Drive, Ste. 2.301 
Nashville, TN 37247-4501 
Phone: (615) 741-8902 
Fax: (615) 741-5542 

All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be 
considered effectively given upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

Required Approvals. The State is not bound by this Amendment until it Is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tenness·ee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptr1ol1er of the Treasury). 

Amendment Effective Date. The revisions set forth herein shall be effective June 30, 2014. All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH: 

John J. Dreyzehner, MD, MPH, FACOEM, Commissioner 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above) 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
BUREAU OF TENNCARE: 

L4 ~- !Vft-J,~~ 
Larry B.~rtin, Commissioner DATE 

4 










































